Press Release

DBRS Confirms Kommunalkredit Austria AG at BBB (low), Trend Revised to Positive



Banks & Trusts

October 03, 2019

DBRS Ratings Limited (DBRS) has confirmed the ratings of Kommunalkredit Austria AG (KA or the Bank), including its Long-Term Issuer Rating at BBB (low) and Short-Term Issuer Rating at R-2 (middle). The trend for all ratings has been revised to Positive, from Stable. The Intrinsic Assessment (IA) for the Bank is BBB (low), while its Support Assessment remains at SA3.

KEY RATING CONSIDERATIONS

The change in the trend to Positive, from Stable, reflects the continued progress the Bank has made in developing its franchise in infrastructure lending, the maintenance of solid capital levels as a result of both retained earnings and a further capital injection, and the solid core profitability.

The BBB (low) IA incorporates the "originate to collaborate" model for infrastructure project finance assets, whereby the Bank works closely with project sponsors and institutional investors to structure long term investments. In 2018 and the 1H19 KA has continued to build its franchise across a diverse range of deals, originating new business volumes of EUR 495.6 million in 1H19, and the new lending will continue to replace the legacy public sector portfolio as it runs off over the coming years. The Bank continues to have no non-performing loans reflecting the high quality of the public sector portfolio and the good quality of the more newly originated lending, however DBRS will continue to monitor asset quality closely given the lumpy nature of some of the infrastructure lending before syndication. Funding continues to be well balanced between the growing deposit base and other wholesale sources while liquidity remains robust, and capital ratios remain strong, albeit DBRS notes that the nominal capital base, while strengthened recently, is relatively small.

RATING DRIVERS

Further positive rating pressure would require (i) further evidence of a sustained positive track record of growth in infrastructure debt lending with well contained risks over the longer term, (ii) further improvement in core profitability resulting from the new business activity, and (iii) maintenance of good capitalisation levels.

Downward pressure on the ratings would be likely in the event of (i) evidence of the bank facing

significant challenges in syndicating risk, or originating new business, (ii) any deterioration or variance in the Bank's progress in achieving its targeted levels of new business, profitability and/or capital levels, or (iii) deterioration in asset quality or earnings from new business or the legacy portfolio.

RATING RATIONALE

KA has established an "originate to collaborate" model for infrastructure and project finance assets, whereby the Bank places strong emphasis on its distribution capabilities, and works closely with project sponsors and institutional investors in order to structure long term investments. The originate to collaborate model is balance sheet-light and is based on sourcing, underwriting and then syndicating project risk. In 2018 the Bank's growth strategy, entitled "50 | 50 | 10", was clearly laid out in its 2022 financial targets. These include the aim to increase the operating result to EUR 50 million, reduce the cost/income ratio to 50% and to generate a return on equity of 10%. These targets are all set under local GAAP. New infrastructure lending continued to be strong in 1H19, reaching EUR 495.6 million, down slightly on the EUR 532.5 million in 1H18, although DBRS understands that the margins on new business have improved in 2019, and that the new business pipeline is strong.

The Bank reported net profit of EUR 11.3 million in 1H19, up from EUR 9.2 million in 1H18, primarily reflecting the increased revenues from the infrastructure and energy business. DBRS also notes that this increase incorporates the termination of the service agreement with KA Finanz AG (KF) at end-March 2019 and the related loss of revenues in the second quarter of 2019. The Bank's new business is more profitable than the legacy public finance business and as a result of the growth in the new business the gross revenue contribution from this increased to 54.2% in 1H19. DBRS expects this trend to continue as the legacy portfolio is expected to reduce by 40-50% by 2021 (from the YE16 level), however the legacy portfolio will continue to provide a crucial contribution to KA's earnings generation. As a result of the lower income from KF the Bank's reported cost-income ratio weakened slightly to 65.0% in 1H19 from 64.5% in 1H18.

KA's asset quality continues to be extremely strong with zero impaired loans as of 1H19. The Bank continues to benefit from the high quality of the legacy portfolio, but also from the strong performance of the more newly originated lending. DBRS notes that the Bank's total loan portfolio has high credit concentrations, however these concentrations are substantially mitigated by the high quality of the assets, which mostly relate to provinces or public entities and many additionally benefit from guarantees. Additionally, DBRS notes the still relatively unseasoned nature of KA's newly originated loan book and the greater risks during the portfolio build-up phase. DBRS will also continue to closely monitor the success of the Bank in syndicating exposures in a conservative manner to ensure it is appropriately positioned at times of market stress.

KA's customer deposits continue to grow, increasing by 28% over the last year to reach EUR 1.166 billion at 1H19, and at 1H19, represented 39% of the Bank's total funding, up from 30% at YE18.

DBRS considers the deposit base as relatively stable given the term of these deposits. The growing deposit base supports the already diversified funding base which also includes covered bonds, senior debt issuance and TLTRO funding. Covered bonds remain a significant funding source for KA with these funding the bulk of the legacy loan book. The legacy funding will decline in tandem with the run-off and maturity of the assets they finance. KA has a robust liquidity profile with a free liquidity reserve of EUR 294.6 million at 1H19, including EUR 284.5 million of HQLA (high quality liquid assets), and EUR 272.8 million of cash and balances with central banks. Together these are well in excess of total debt maturities to the end of 2020. At 1H19 the Bank's Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) was very high at 733% and the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) was also solid at 101.8%.

The Bank's fully-loaded Basel III Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio was at a high level of 17.5% at 1H19, albeit DBRS notes this has reduced from 19.9% at FY18 as the proportion of new business with higher risk weightings continues to increase. As of 1H19, the Bank reported a total capital ratio of 20.9% and a leverage ratio of 7.7%. The relatively low level of nominal capital, however, highlights the importance of managing concentration risk and the ability of the Bank to syndicate exposures. KA is targeting to maintain a CET1 ratio exceeding 15% over the long term, as the new business increases and higher risk weightings for future new business impact the capital ratios. Maintaining both capital levels and ratios will be important to balance the risks arising from the credit risk concentrations inherent to the business model, the potential cash flow uncertainty of some infrastructure projects at times of market stress, as well as the relative illiquidity of the financed assets. DBRS views the Bank's internal capital generation ability as improving. As such DBRS notes positively that the FY18 earnings were retained within the Bank, and that in June 2019 a further EUR 20 million of capital was injected into the bank.

The Grid Summary Grades for Kommunalkredit Austria AG are as follows: Franchise Strength – Moderate; Earnings – Moderate; Risk Profile – Good/Moderate; Funding & Liquidity – Good; Capitalisation – Moderate.

Notes:

All figures are in EUR unless otherwise noted.

The principal applicable methodology is the Global Methodology for Rating Banks and Banking Organisations (June 2019). This can be found can be found at: http://www.dbrs.com/about/methodologies

The sources of information used for this rating include Company Documents, and S&P Global Market Intelligence. DBRS considers the information available to it for the purposes of providing this rating to be of satisfactory quality.

DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the rating process, and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance.

Generally, the conditions that lead to the assignment of a Negative or Positive Trend are resolved within a twelve month period. DBRS's outlooks and ratings are under regular surveillance

For further information on DBRS historical default rates published by the European Securities and Markets Authority ("ESMA") in a central repository, see:

http://cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/statistics/defaults.xhtml.

Ratings assigned by DBRS Ratings Limited are subject to EU and US regulations only.

Lead Analyst: Ross Abercromby, Managing Director, Global Financial Institutions Group

Rating Committee Chair: Elisabeth Rudman, Managing Director, Head of EU FIG, Global Financial

Institutions Group

Initial Rating Date: September 30, 2015

Last Rating Date: October 8, 2018

DBRS Ratings Limited

20 Fenchurch Street, 31st Floor, London EC3M 3BY United Kingdom

Registered and incorporated under the laws of England and Wales: Company No. 7139960]

For more information on this credit or on this industry, visit www.dbrs.com.

Ratings

Kommunalkredit Austria AG

Date Issued	Debt Rated	Action	Rating	Trend	Issued
03-Oct-19	Long-Term Issuer Rating	Trend Change	BBB (low)	Pos	EU
03-Oct-19	Short-Term Issuer Rating	Trend Change	R-2 (middle)	Pos	EU
03-Oct-19	Long-Term Senior Debt	Trend Change	BBB (low)	Pos	EU
03-Oct-19	Short-Term Debt	Trend Change	R-2 (middle)	Pos	EU

Date Issued	Debt Rated	Action	Rating	Trend	Issued
03-Oct-19	Short-Term Deposits	Trend Change	R-2 (middle)	Pos	EU
03-Oct-19	Long-Term Deposits	Trend Change	BBB (low)	Pos	EU

ALL DBRS RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON WWW.DBRS.COM.

Contacts

Ross Abercromby

Managing Director - Global FIG +44 20 7855 6657 rabercromby@dbrs.com

Elisabeth Rudman

Managing Director, Head of European FIG - Global FIG +44 20 7855 6655 erudman@dbrs.com

The DBRS group of companies consists of DBRS, Inc. (Delaware, U.S.)(NRSRO, DRO affiliate); DBRS Limited (Ontario, Canada)(DRO, NRSRO affiliate); DBRS Ratings GmbH (Frankfurt, Germany)(CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate); and DBRS Ratings Limited (England and Wales)(CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate). For more information on regulatory registrations, recognitions and approvals, please see: http://www.dbrs.com/research/highlights.pdf.© 2019, DBRS. All rights reserved. The information upon which DBRS ratings and other types of credit opinions and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be reliable. DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the analytical process, and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, other types of credit opinions, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is" and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents and representatives (collectively, DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of DBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. Ratings, other types of credit opinions, other analysis and research issued or published by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness, investment advice or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report with respect to a DBRS rating or other credit opinion is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. DBRS may receive compensation for its ratings and other credit opinions from, among others, issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities. DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of third party websites accessed through hypertext or other computer links and DBRS shall have no liability to any person or entity for the use of such third party websites. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of DBRS. ALL DBRS RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS AT http://www.dbrs.com/about/ disclaimer. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON http://www.dbrs.com.